
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing 

Sub Commitee
Wednesday, 26 June 2019

Thursday, 4 July 2019 Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY 
commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019.

1 - 4

5.  Autism Self-Assessment - North Tyneside update

To receive a presentation providing background information and update 
in relation to North Tyneside.

5 - 56

6.  Joint STP Scrutiny Committee

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

To receive an update following the meeting of the Joint STP Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 17 June 2019.

7.  Ambulatory Care Unit

A short video introducing the new Ambulatory Care Unit at Northumbria 
Hospital which opened on 2 July 2019.

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub Commitee

Councillor Karen Clark (Chair) Councillor Joe Kirwin (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Trish Brady Councillor Joanne Cassidy
Councillor Cath Davis Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Nigel Huscroft Councillor Les Miller
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor Margaret Reynolds
Councillor Alan Percy Councillor Paul Richardson



This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 6 June 2019

Present: Councillor K Clark (Chair)
Councillors J Kirwin, T Brady, J Cassidy, C Davis, 
M Green, L Miller, T Mulvenna, A Percy and J O'Shea

In attendance:
Councillors M Hall and G Bell

Apologies: Councillors M Reynolds and P Richardson

ASCH1/19 Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported:

Cllr J O’Shea for Cllr P Richardson

ASCH2/19 Declarations of Interest

The following interests were declared:

Cllr L Miller declared a registerable personal interest in all items in relation to his role as 
Chair of Tyne Health and Managing Director of the GP Federation.

ASCH3/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair.

ASCH4/19 Introduction from Cabinet Members

Cllr Gary Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, was in attendance and gave an 
introduction to the Sub-committee on his role and the areas within his remit.  He highlighted 
a main issue currently related to budget issues around care package costs, including the 
financial impact of increasing complexity of care and Living Wage costs.  He also 
highlighted positive developments around transitions of care, shared lives, and adults with 
learning difficulties in the community.  He indicated that he was happy to offer shadowing 
opportunities to members of the Sub-committee if anyone is interested.  He wished the Sub-
committee well in its work over the coming year and stressed that he was happy to come 
back to the committee with more information as required.

Cllr Margaret Hall, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, was in attendance and gave 
an introduction to the Sub-committee on her role and the areas within her remit.  She 
thanked the Sub-committee for the opportunity to speak.  She highlighted that public health 
is a statutory duty.  She also highlighted her role as chair of the Health and Wellbeing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
Thursday, 6 June 2019

Board; a statutory board with a duty to produce a joint health and wellbeing strategy each 
year.  She highlighted some of the priorities of the Board, including the eight objectives in 
the strategy.  She also highlighted other issue of interest, including SEND inspections, 
Integrated Care Systems, GP Networks and the role of Active North Tyneside and leisure 
interests as a way of addressing mental health issues.

There was some discussion about the delay to the governments green paper on Social 
Care.  I was noted that some additional funding had been made available via ‘winter 
pressures funding’ but this was not enough to address budget issues in this area.

ASCH5/19 Better Care Fund

The Sub-committee considered the report on the Better Care Fund (BCF).

The Sub-committee noted that the national Better Care Fund Policy Framework had been 
published in April 2019.  It was noted that both the framework and the NHS Long Term Plan 
had a focus on integrated care.  

It was noted that 2019/20 would be a year of minimal change for the BCF although detailed 
guidance is still awaited.  However there was a change in that local authorities will be 
required to pool Winter Pressures funding in the BCF in 2019/20.

Ministers’ are holding a review of the BCF.  Any major changes arising from that review will 
take place from 2020 onwards.

It was noted that delayed transfers of care in North Tyneside are below the national 
average.  However, non-elective admissions have been above the BCF trajectory.

There was some discussion about delayed transfers of care and it was noted that North 
Tyneside have had targets around this for a long time, and prior to the introduction of the 
BCF, but these had been local rather than national targets.  It was highlighted that length of 
stay can sometimes be more of a concern for patients than delayed transfers.

The Chair thanked officers for the report.

ASCH6/19 ASCHWB Sub-committee:  Work Programme 2019-20

Members considered the report which set out a draft work programme for the Sub-
committee for 2019-20.

The Chair highlighted that in additional to the work programme, there may be an opportunity 
to establish a study group to undertake a ‘deep dive’ in relation to a specific area of work 
identified by the Sub-committee, subject to available resources.

Members were asked to forward any additional ideas for the work programme via 
democratic services over the next two weeks.

Cllr O’Shea highlighted that work had begun at a recent meeting in relation to the provision 
of care services and it was noted that a further report on this had been requested for the 
next meeting in July.

Page 6



3
Thursday, 6 June 2019

ASCH7/19 Update on arrangements for the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee

Members noted the report which set out some changes to arrangements for joint health 
scrutiny with other local authorities in the region.  It was noted that Joint STP Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the north of the region would continue with a focus on scrutiny of the 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) and relevant Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) and 
organisational arrangements as appropriate.  It may be necessary to change the name of 
this joint committee to reflect the move from STPs to ICSs.

Members noted the members that had been appointed as representatives and substitutes to 
this joint Committee.  Members would be asked to provide feedback to the Sub-committee 
following each joint scrutiny meeting.  

The Sub-committee noted the report.

ASCH8/19 Healthwatch North Tyneside - Work Programme

Paul Jones, Director, Healthwatch North Tyneside attended the meeting to present the 
planned work programme for Healthwatch over the next 6 to 12 months.

Paul explained the objective of Healthwatch to be the independent voice of the residents of 
North Tyneside in relation to health services.  He highlighted that recently they had been 
focussing on gathering a broad base of evidence on the services people are using and their 
views on the services via survey’s and focus groups.  They had been successful in 
gathering views from a wide range of people and were using this information to identify 
priorities for the work programme.

Paul highlighted that the key issues over the coming year would be:
• Cancer Services
• Older People’s mental health
• Access to GP services
• NHS111
• Emergency Department at Cramlington and Rake Lane

It was noted that Healthwatch had also been contracted for some additional pieces of 
research including:

• Undertaking surveys and focus groups around the NHS Long Term Plan;
• Meaningful life experiences in care homes;
• Adult social care services.

There was some discussion about how agencies have responded to reports and findings 
from Healthwatch.  It was highlighted that the CCG and Trusts had been positive about 
recent recommendations put forward and Healthwatch would be following up with agencies 
to make sure changes were implemented and were having a positive impact.

Members highlighted the role of pharmacies and asked whether any research was planned 
in relation to how people are using pharmacies.  It was noted that some research relating to 
pharmacies had been undertaken in recent years, but no further work was planned on 

Page 7



4
Thursday, 6 June 2019

pharmacies over the current year. 

The Sub-committee noted the extensive programme of work that had been outlined and 
thanked Paul Jones for his presentation.

ASCH9/19 Quality Account - Health Scrutiny Response to NHCFT

Noted for information

Page 8



Presentation to Adult Social Care, 

Health and Wellbeing Sub-Co
[...]
lti-agency training plan

P
age 15



Self assessment – North Tyneside

Diagnosis and support

� New pathway in place to support assessment and 

diagnosis

� CCG to review this to reduce waiting times and to 

ensure provision is sustainable (with other CCG’s)

� Pathway does not automatically trigger an offer 

of a Care Act assessment

Access to services and community support

� Increase in numbers getting an assessment

� Independent advocacy support in place

� Good information and advice

P
age 16



Self assessment – North Tyneside

Housing and accommodation

� Housing options and provision being developed 

as a response to the Housing Market Position 

Statement, ie Bonchester, Edwin Grove

� Housing providers are not reporting that staff 

have autism training

Employment

� Education to employment pathway reviewed

� SEND vocational study programme in place

Criminal justice system

� Need to re-establish links with key partners

P
age 17



Commissioning intentions – 19/20

� Adult social care – develop all age North 

Tyneside Autism Strategy

� Children’s Services – review of 

commissioning arrangements and 

provision, including education

� CCG – review of diagnostic pathway and 

work with local partners in North Tyneside 

to develop a system wide strategy for 

autism

P
age 18



Autism awareness event

� Autism awareness event – 12 September 

2018

� Focus was on improving information and 

awareness of services and support for wider 

group of people with autism and their 

families / carers

� Mix of stalls and presentations

� Multi agency representation

� Focus on personal stories of success / 

challenges

P
age 19



Support from

� Local authority and NHS

� Carers centre

� Tyne met college

� Families First

� Friends Action North East

� Spectrum enterprises

� People with autism

� Parents / family members

P
age 20



Next steps

� Autism task and finish group being 

established

� Develop an all age autism strategy for North 

T
[...]
idered and shared perspectives of many 

hundreds of people, considering a little more than a hundred aspects of the work of more than 140 

councils and their various statutory partners. As such it is impossible to give a simple summary of 

Page 26



the pattern of progress it shows. Its purpose is to provide evidence about the areas of the Autism 

Strategy, and the parts of the country in which there seems to have been more or less progress 

towards meeting the strategic goals.

One way to give an initial overview is to look at the changes in self-rated responses to the 

‘movement’ questions, simply coded questions that were asked in both this exercise and the 

previous one.

The methods section above describes how movement was scored. Table 5 shows an overview of 

the findings. Numbers in brackets after the section (row) headings indicate the number of 

comparable questions in the section. The right hand column and the bottom row summarise 

(respectively) the number of regions for each section, and sections for each region with overall 

positive and negative movement scores.

Table 5 Overall progress by section and region

For England as a whole, only 1 of the 8 sections of the self-assessment, housing and 

accommodation, showed overall net positive movement. For this section, 5 regions showed net 

positive movement, 21 showed net negative movement and 2 showed no net movement.

The sections on employment and planning showed the largest net negative movement. Regionally, 

the South West showed the largest number of sections with net positive movement (although the 

South West also had the largest proportion of non-responding authorities), whilst the South East 

showed the largest number with net negative movement.

Page 27



Variability between regions was presumably most reliably reported for those sections with larger 

numbers of questions - planning, training and diagnosis. In the training and planning sections a 

majority of regions showed n
[...]
chives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 

psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain permission 

from the copyright holders concerned. 

This publication is available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/autism-self-assessment-

framework-exercise/executive-summary 

The Autism Self-Assessment is intended to review progress, around the country, in implementing 

the Government’s Autism strategy ‘Think Autism’.

Organisations asked to review progress on the principal areas covered by the strategy:

• local authorities as local leaders

• relating health commissioners

• other statutory partners (notably in the employment and criminal justice areas)

• local autistic residents and family carers

The exercise comprises just over a hundred questions in a variety of formats. Many involve 

measuring local performance in relation to specified green, amber and red benchmarks. This report 

looks at the patterns of responses around the country. It compares them to responses to the same 

questions posed 2, and in some cases 4, years ago. This was the fifth self-assessment exercise.

1. Response and overall pattern

141 out of a possible 152 English upper tier local authorities responded, smaller proportions in more 

southerly regions. Overall, 91% of questions posed were answered.

The range of stakeholders involved in the exercise locally varied. Adult social care and clinical 

commissioning groups almost always participated, health and wellbeing boards and court services 

in a quarter and a third of cases respectively. Autistic adults and informal carers were involved by 

65% and 70% of local authorities, in each case by a smaller proportion of responding authorities 

than in the 2016 exercise.

Page 56



For 1 of the 8 sections of the self-assessment (housing and accommodation), the position improved 

in that more local authorities reported positive movement from their position
[...]
l workers and enhanced home care.

The second question asked for examples of successful initiatives to provide care or support or to 

promote independence of autistic people. 110 councils responded. Some described housing 

initiatives or individual care packages for individuals with very specific needs. Some described low-

level support initiatives, some initiatives to support training, volunteering or employment. A few 

described technical innovations (commonly phone apps to support autistic people).

Others focussed on initiatives to make parts of the wider community more accessible, to enhance 

awareness of autism in the wider community or to engage the expertise of autistic people in local 

autism training or work on the local autism strategy.

The third question asked about initiatives to encourage private sector organisations to improve 

accessibility to employment opportunities or other important issues. 138 councils responded. A large 

majority (43%) focussed on employment initiatives. 17% described initiatives to enhance 

accessibility of various types of facility such as supermarkets and cinemas.

Taken together the responses provide a rich description of the large amount of work currently 

underway across the country.

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Autism Self-Assessment - North Tyneside update
	Autism exercise summary of results
	Autism National exercise




Minutes of the meeting


Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 4 July 2019

Present: Councillor K Clark (Chair)
Councillors J Kirwin, J Cassidy, C Davis, M Green, 
N Huscroft, L Miller, T Mulvenna, A Percy, P Richardson 
and J Mole

Apologies: Councillors T Brady

ASCH10/19 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor T Brady.

ASCH11/19 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:

Councillor J Mole for Councillor T Brady

ASCH12/19 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.

ASCH13/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 be confirmed and signed by 
the chair.

ASCH14/19 Autism Self-Assessment - North Tyneside update

The Sub-committee considered a presentation which set out background information on the 
Autism Self-Assessment national exercise which intended to review progress around the 
country in implementing the Government’s Autism Strategy ‘Think Autism’.  

North Tyneside submitted a self-assessment to NHS England as the coordinators of the 
exercise.  The North Tyneside submission will also be used as the basis for the 
development of the Autism Strategy which will be brought back to this sub-committee in the 
Autumn.

It was noted that on the basis of national statistical information it is estimated that around 
1% of the population are autistic.  On this basis there are likely to be around 1500 adults 
with autism in the North Tyneside population.  At the moment estimates around number of 
children are not known.   It was noted that health organisations may be able to provide more 



Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

2
Thursday, 4 July 2019

information on numbers of people who have a diagnosis.  It was noted that many people are 
not diagnosed with autism until later in life.

The Council currently has contact with 86 people who are identified as being autistic.  These 
people have an allocated social worker and will have annual assessments to check that 
their needs are being met and that identified outcomes are being achieved.  However, it was 
noted that there is a wide spectrum of individuals with some high functioning individuals may 
not need local authority help.

The development of the Autism Strategy is still at an early stage.  It was noted that a task 
and finish group was being established and this will include representatives who are autistic 
as well as representatives from relevant organisations and relevant professionals. 

The strategy will be wide ranging and will involve a number of partners not just the local 
authority.  It was noted that this will  include a number of actions including improving autism 
awareness among all staff.  The strategy may look at other issues such as signposting 
information, working with voluntary organisations, and identifying gaps in services around 
housing money and job opportunities.  

It was noted that, at the moment, there aren’t specific social workers who are specialised in 
working with people with autism and that may be an area to look at.

The Chair thanked Scott Woodhouse for the interesting presentation and noted that a 
further report will be brought back to the sub-committee once more work has been 
undertaken on the Autism Strategy.

ASCH15/19 Joint STP Scrutiny Committee

The Chair provided feedback on the recent Joint STP Scrutiny Committee which was held 
on 17 June 2019.

It was noted that a lot of the information provided was in connection with organisational 
changes linked to the move to the Integrated Care System.  Members stated that they were 
not clear about the role of the joint committee and that, although the presentations were 
informative, there appears to be limited opportunity for members of the joint committee to 
contribute or scrutinise arrangements.

The Sub-committee noted the information provided.

ASCH16/19 Ambulatory Care Unit

The Sub-committee had an opportunity to view a short video introducing the new 
Ambulatory Care Unit at Northumbria Hospital which opened on 2 July 2019.


